Ending balance 51,298  52,400  52,615  53,794  53,794

Change in deferred revenue (1,673)  1,102  215  1,179  823

Non-GAAP bookings $ 17,961  $ 21,329  $ 20,403  $ 21,575  $ 81,268

(In thousands) Q1 2018  Q2 2018  Q3 2018  Q4 2018  FY 2018
GAAP revenue $ 20,035  $ 20,347  $ 20,057  $ 19,438  $ 79,877
Add: change in deferred revenue

Beginning balance 53,794  52,927  51,978  52,638  53,794
Ending balance 52,927  51,978  52,638  55,126  55,126

Change in deferred revenue (867)  (949)  660  2,488  1,332

Non-GAAP bookings $ 19,168  $ 19,398  $ 20,717  $ 21,926  $ 81,209

14

EXPECTED IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF ASC 606 ON SELECT ANNUAL AND QUARTERLY REPORTED RESULTS - GAAP
(Unaudited)

Progress adopted ASC 606 on December 1, 2018. As our GAAP results for fiscal year 2018 are reported under prior revenue recognition guidance, we have
provided preliminary adjusted amounts for fiscal year 2018 and the quarterly periods in fiscal 2018 for comparability to the first fiscal quarter and full fiscal
year of 2019. These amounts are unaudited.

 Fiscal Year Ended
 November 30, 2018

(In thousands, except percentages and per share amounts) As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Revenue:

Software licenses $ 122,137  $ (22,338)  $ 99,799
Maintenance and services 275,028  4,153  279,181

Total revenue $ 397,165  $ (18,185)  $ 378,980
Income from operations $ 85,998  $ (18,185)  $ 67,813
Operating margin 22%  (4)%  18%
Net income $ 63,491  $ (13,822)  $ 49,669
Diluted EPS $ 1.38  $ (0.30)  $ 1.08
Cash from operations $ 121,352  $ —  $ 121,352

 Fiscal Year 2018 Quarter Ended
 February 28, 2018  May 31, 2018  August 31, 2018  November 30, 2018
(In thousands, except
percentages and per share
amounts) As Reported  As Adjusted  As Reported  As Adjusted  As Reported  As Adjusted  As Reported  As Adjusted
Revenue:

Software licenses $ 25,343  $ 26,054  $ 26,439  $ 22,526  $ 27,204  $ 22,852  $ 43,151  $ 28,367
Maintenance and
services 68,704  69,356  69,663  70,338  68,479  69,751  68,182  69,736

Total revenue $ 94,047  $ 95,410  $ 96,102  $ 92,864  $ 95,683  $ 92,603  $ 111,333  $ 98,103
Income from operations $ 17,768  $ 19,131  $ 21,788  $ 18,550  $ 22,183  $ 19,103  $ 24,259  $ 11,029
Operating margin 19%  20%  23%  20%  23%  21%  22%  11%
Net income $ 12,912  $ 13,732  $ 15,403  $ 12,904  $ 16,746  $ 14,390  $ 18,430  $ 8,643
Diluted EPS $ 0.27  $ 0.29  $ 0.33  $ 0.28  $ 0.37  $ 0.32  $ 0.41  $ 0.19
Cash from operations $ 31,595  $ 31,595  $ 42,129  $ 42,129  $ 23,301  $ 23,301  $ 24,327  $ 24,327

15

EXPECTED IMPACT OF ADOPTION OF ASC 606 ON SELECT ANNUAL AND QUARTERLY REPORTED RESULTS - NON-GAAP
(Unaudited)

Progress adopted ASC 606 on December 1, 2018. As our Non-GAAP results for fiscal year 2018 are reported under prior revenue recognition guidance, we
have provided preliminary adjusted amounts for fiscal year 2018 and the quarterly periods in fiscal 2018 for comparability to the first fiscal quarter and full
fiscal year of 2019. These amounts are unaudited.

 Fiscal Year Ended
 November 30, 2018

(In thousands, except percentages and per share amounts) As Reported  Adjustments  As Adjusted
Non-GAAP revenue:

Software licenses $ 122,200  $ (22,402)  $ 99,798
Maintenance and services 275,495  4,153  279,648

Total non-GAAP revenue $ 397,695  $ (18,249)  $ 379,446
Non-GAAP income from operations $ 152,200  $ (18,249)  $ 133,951
Non-GAAP operating margin 38%  (3)%  35%
Non-GAAP net income $ 115,040  $ (13,861)  $ 101,179
Non-GAAP diluted EPS $ 2.49  $ (0.30)  $ 2.19
Adjusted free cash flow $ 120,213  $ —  $ 120,213

 Fiscal Year 2018 Quarter Ended

 February 28, 2018  May 31, 2018  August 31, 2018  November 30, 2018
(In thousands, except percentages and per share
amounts) As Reported  As Adjusted  As Reported  As Adjusted  As Reported  As Adjusted  As Reported  As Adjusted
Non-GAAP revenue:

Software licenses $ 25,362  $ 26,054  $ 26,457  $ 22,526  $ 27,223  $ 22,852  $ 43,158  $ 28,366
Maintenance and services 68,832  69,483  69,755  70,430  68,571  69,844  68,337  69,891

Total non-GAAP revenue $ 94,194  $ 95,537  $ 96,212  $ 92,956  $ 95,794  $ 92,696  $ 111,495  $ 98,257